
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 FARM CASH RECEIPTS ESTIMATES* 
 JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2004R - 2006P 
 
Revenues from the sale of crops and livestock in Manitoba declined in the first nine months of 2006, primarily 
the result of a large drop in crop receipts.  From January to September 2006, Manitoba farmers generated 
$2.1 billion in gross revenue from markets, down 9.2% from the same period one year ago and 15.9% below 
the previous five-year average from 2001 to 2005. 

In the first nine months of 2006, revenues of $837.4 million from the sale of crops were down 14.4% from 
$977.8 million in 2005, their lowest level since 1994 and 30.8% below the previous five-year average.  
Flooding and excess moisture impacted both the quantity and quality of the 2005 harvest while abundant 
world grain supplies and a strong Canadian dollar contributed to further reductions in crop prices.  However, 
the decline was cushioned by an 11.5% increase in prices from the very low levels last year. 

Livestock revenues fell 5.3% to $1.2 billion as a substantial decline in hog revenue offset higher receipts from 
cattle and calf production. 

Total program payments in the first nine months of 2006 were $505.6 million in Manitoba, up 2.5% from the 
previous record set in the first three quarters of 2005 and nearly double the previous five-year average of 
$262 million. 

TABLE 1:  TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS, CANADIAN SUMMARY BY PROVINCES 

 2004 2005 2006 06/05 
 - 000 dollars - % 
British Columbia ................................  1,667,953 1,712,322 1,704,570 100 
Alberta ...............................................  5,930,777 5,890,533 5,859,368 99 
Saskatchewan ...................................  4,217,701 4,446,613 4,667,088 105 
Manitoba ............................................  2,782,383 2,759,089 2,561,895 93 
Ontario ...............................................  6,304,370 6,657,006 6,376,348 96 
Quebec ..............................................  4,633,664 4,674,318 4,697,820 101 
New Brunswick ..................................  298,365 313,811 332,602 106 
Nova Scotia .......................................  332,421 343,649 339,479 99 
Prince Edward Island.........................  260,761 267,886 291,142 109 
Newfoundland....................................  64,252 65,198 68,144 105 
CANADA ...........................................  26,492,644 27,130,393 26,898,452 99 
 

 
*   Totals may not add due to rounding.      R  Revised.      P  Preliminary. 
1  Participation payments made by the C.W.B. to producers for crops delivered in previous years. 
2  Includes payments under the Crop Insurance Act and private hail insurance plans. 
3  Subject to revision as some exotic livestock sales are not included. 
SOURCE:  Statistics Canada. 
KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT, INDUSTRY INTELLIGENCE SECTION, PH: (204) 945-3503 
November 29, 2006
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TABLE 2: MANITOBA FARM CASH RECEIPTS 
 

2004 2005 2006 06/05
- $000 - % 

Wheat, excluding Durum................................. 286,943 205,548 174,275 85 
Wheat, excluding Durum, CWB Payments1 .... 101,455 46,275 32,286 70 
Durum Wheat .................................................. 1,719 776 503 65 
Durum Wheat, CWB Payments1...................... 301 152 210 138 
Total Wheat .................................................... 288,662 206,324 174,778 85 
Total Wheat, CWB Payments1 ...................... 101,756 46,427 32,496 70 
Oats................................................................. 61,640 61,167 73,800 121 
Barley .............................................................. 35,411 21,542 20,400 95 
Barley, CWB Payments1.................................. 3,668 535 1,024 191 
Deferred Grain Receipts.................................. -64,708 34,045 -33,931 - 
Liquidation of Deferred Receipts ..................... 134,012 117,652 69,287 59 
Rye .................................................................. 4,996 2,761 2,507 91 
Flaxseed.......................................................... 25,177 23,186 15,113 65 
Canola ............................................................. 437,303 284,090 263,268 93 
Soybeans ........................................................ 14,906 1,217 5,506 452 
Corn................................................................. 26,126 895 6,950 777 
Potatoes .......................................................... 117,689 124,037 83,285 67 
Greenhouse Vegetables.................................. 241 141 296 210 
Other Vegetables ............................................ 19,717 22,985 22,378 97 
Other Tree Fruits ............................................. - - - - 
Strawberries .................................................... 1,235 1,020 1,577 155 
Other Berries, Grapes ..................................... 385 255 401 157 
Floriculture & Nursery...................................... 29,112 30,785 34,293 111 
Mustard Seed .................................................. 1,661 523 325 62 
Sunflower Seed ............................................... 21,126 9,907 14,247 144 
Lentils .............................................................. 503 236 - - 
Canary Seed ................................................... 3,963 1,127 477 42 
Dry Beans........................................................ 41,821 19,497 16,674 86 
Dry Peas.......................................................... 12,513 7,159 5,354 75 
Forage & Grass Seed...................................... 5,252 5,570 5,312 95 
Hay and Clover................................................ 10,733 10,928 11,116 102 
Forest Products ............................................... 956 844 935 111 
Miscellaneous Crops ....................................... 15,244 11,046 9,490 86 
TOTAL CROPS............................................... 1,351,100 977,811 837,358 86 
Cattle ............................................................... 137,017 237,160 274,422 116 
Calves ............................................................. 11,638 14,525 17,091 118 
Hogs ................................................................ 678,636 729,731 618,668 85 
Sheep.............................................................. 88 146 220 151 
Lambs.............................................................. 4,324 4,671 6,304 135 
Dairy Products................................................. 133,914 135,322 140,981 104 
Hens & Chickens............................................. 50,299 51,276 47,638 93 
Turkeys............................................................ 12,938 13,571 12,902 95 
Hatcheries ....................................................... 8,204 7,344 8,034 109 
Eggs for Hatching............................................ 637 137 135 99 
Eggs for Consumption..................................... 48,050 44,888 43,951 98 
PMU, Horses & Embryos ................................ 40,560 18,566 13,728 74 
Wool ................................................................ 81 62 53 85 
Honey .............................................................. 14,993 12,183 17,575 144 
Furs ................................................................. 2,117 2,830 2,694 95 
Miscellaneous Livestock3 ................................ 13,835 15,397 14,572 95 
TOTAL LIVESTOCK ....................................... 1,157,331 1,287,809 1,218,968 95 
NISA Payments ............................................... 108,320 60,464 44,679 74 
Income Disaster Programs.............................. 45,027 114,927 329,006 286 
Crop Insurance Payments2.............................. 26,824 199,157 128,351 64 
Provincial Stabilization Program...................... - - - - 
Dairy Subsidy .................................................. - - - - 
Other Payments .............................................. 93,781 118,921 3,533 3 
TOTAL DIRECT PAYMENTS ......................... 273,952 493,469 505,569 102 
TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS .............................. 2,782,383 2,759,089 2,561,895 93 
 


